WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

e.

REGULAR SESSION, 1951

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 225 (By Mr. Mitchell)

PASSED March 5 1951

In Effect nety days from Passage

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 225

(By MR. MITCHELL)

[Passed March 5, 1951; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article one, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section to be designated section three-b, relating to the power of the county court to purchase radio mobile communication equipment and appliances for use by county sheriffs and their deputies. Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article one, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section to be designated section three-b to read as follows:

Section 3-b. Powers with Respect to the Purchase, 2 Installation and Maintenance of Radio Mobile Communi-

Enr. S. B. No. 225]

2

cation Equipment and Appliances for Use by County 3 Sheriffs and Their Deputies .- In addition to all other 4 powers and duties now conferred by law upon county 5 courts, such courts are hereby authorized and empowered 6 to purchase, install and maintain radio mobile communi-7 8 cation equipment and appliances for the use of the sheriff and his deputies in their respective counties and to pay 9 therefor and for the maintenance thereof out of the county 10 treasury. 11

3 [Enr. S. B. No. 225 The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled Chairman Senate Committee mes airman House Committee Originated in the Senate. Aun _____passage. Takes effect. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates APPROVED The within.... this the... MARCH , 1951. day of. Oku taly Governor. 2 mou in the Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia D. PITT O'BRIEN,

SECRETARY OF STATE